Total undiscounted financial assets  1,461 232 1,693

Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables  17 181 – 181

Total undiscounted financial liabilities  181 – 181

Total net undiscounted financial

assets  1,280 232 1,512

2014 AR-AA.indd   84 6/4/15   1:38 PM

 Fuji Offset Plates Manufacturing Ltd and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2014

84

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s
and the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from
their variable rate bank deposits.

Sensitivity analysis

For variable rate bank deposits, a change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rate
at the end of the year ends would increase/(decrease) the statement of
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Group
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
2014 $’000 $’000

Variable rate bank deposits 57 (57)

2013

Variable rate bank deposits 53 (53)

Company
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
2014 $’000 $’000

Variable rate bank deposits 10 (10)

2013

Variable rate bank deposits – –

2014 AR-AA.indd   85 6/4/15   1:38 PM

 Fuji Offset Plates Manufacturing Ltd and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2014

85

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases
that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies
of Group entities.  The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US Dollar and
Ringgit Malaysia.  Exposure to currency risk is monitored on an on-going basis and
the Group endeavours to keep the net exposure at an acceptable level.